
THE FRONTIER REFINING COMPANY 
4 0 4 0 E A S T L O U I S I A N A A V E N U E • D E N V E R 2 2 , C O L O R A D O • S K y l i n e 6 - 1 5 1 1 

June 5, 1962 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
P. O. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to Docket No. 18-62 f o r regular hearing 
June 14, 1962,Case 1641. This i s to advise that The 
Frontier Refining Company desires t o continue the special 
rules and regulations f o r the Angels Peak-Gallup O i l Pool, 
San Juan County, New Mexico, and we see no reason f o r any 
change thereto. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

E. B, Granville 
Superintendent of 
D r i l l i n g and Production 

EBGrak 

"FASTEST GAS IN THE WEST" 



3 f * \ THE FRONTIER REFINING COMPANY 
4 0 4 0 E A S T L O U I S I A N A A V E N U E . D E N V E R 2 2 , C O L O R A D O • S K y l i n e 6 - 1 5 1 1 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. O. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made to Docket No. 12-62 for regular hearing 
April 18, 1962, Case 1641. This i s to advise that The 
Frontier Refining Company desires to continue the special 
rules and regulations for the Angels Peak-Gallup Oil Pool, 
San Juan County, New Mexico, and we see no reason for any 
change thereto. 

Yours very truly, 

E. B. Granville 
Superintendent of 
Drilling and Production 

EBG:ak 

F A S T E S T G A S IN T H E W E S T " 



BOTTOM HOLE PRESSURES OF NEW WELLS 
ANGELS PEAK GALLUP FIELD 

Virgin Bottom Hole Pressure 1620 psig 

Huerfano Unit No. 101 (NW/4 19-27-3.0) 

Completion Date 
Initial Potential 
COR 
Sh.it In Ca-ing Pressure, 8 days 
Calculated Attorn Hole Pressure 

1-12-61 
1000 MCFPD 
34,722:1 
1130 psig 
1315 psig 

Press ire loss Due to Offset Prodrction 305 psi 

Huerfano Unit No. 113 (NW/4 33-27-30) 

Completion Date 1-25-61 
I n i t i a l Potential 2127 MCFPD 
OOR 76,511:1 
Shut In Tubing Pressure, 7 days 1087 psig 
Calculated Bottom Hole Pressure 1273 psig 

Pressure Loss Due to Offset Production 347 psi 

Huerfano Unit No. 116 (1IW/4 11-26-10) 

Completion Dace 1-7-61 
I n i t i a l Potential 272 MCFPD 
GOR 34,871:1 
Shut In Casing Pressure, 8 days 977 psig 
Calculated Bottom Hole Pressure 1164 psig 

Pressure Loss Due to Offset Production 456 pei 

X 
X 

- j SANTrt FE, NEW MEXICO 

CftS€ / W / 



BOTTOM HOLE PRESSURES OF NEW WELLS 
ANGELS PEAK GALLUP FIELD 

Virgin Bottom Hole Pressure 1620 psig 

Huerfano Unit No. 101 (NW/4 19-27-10) 

Completion Date 1-12-61 
I n i t i a l Potential 1000 MCFPD 
GOR 34,722:1 
Shut In Caning Pressure, 8 days 1130 psig 
Calculate-! bottom Hole Pressure 1315 psig \ 

Pressure loss Due to Offset Production 305 psi 
( 

Huerfano Unit No. 113 (NW/4 33-27-10) 

Completion Date 1-25-61 
I n i t i a l Potential 2127 MCFPD 
GOR 76,511:1 
Shut In Tubing Pressure, 7 days 1087 psig 
Calculated Bottom Hole Pressure 1273 psig 

Pressure LJSS Due to Offset Production 347 psi 

Huerfano Unit No. 116 (MW/4 11-26-10) 

Completion Date 1-7-61 
I n i t i a l Potential 272 MCFPD 
GOR 34,871:1 
Shut In Casing Pressure, 8 days 977 psig 
Calculated Bottom Hole Pressure 1164 psig 

Pressure Loss Due to Offset Production 456 psi 

'-'"2"-' ^ ' 



BOTTOM HOLE PRESSURES OF NEW WELLS 
ANGELS PEAK GALLUP FIELD 

Virgin Bottom Hole Pressure 1620 psig 

Huerfano Unit No. 101 (NW/4 19-27-10) 

Completion Date 
I n i t i a l Potential 
GOR 
Shut In Casing Pressure, 8 days 
Calculated Hottom Hole Pressure 

1-12-61 
1000 MCFPD 
34,722:1 
1130 psig 
1315 psig 

Press ire loss Due to Offset Prod; ccion 305 psi 

Huerfano Unit No. 113 (NW/4 33-27-10) 

Completion Date 1-25-61 
I n i t i a l Potential 2127 MCFPD 
GOR 76,511:1 
Shut In Tubing Pressure, 7 days 1087 psig 
Calculated Bottom Hole Pressure 1273 psig 

Pressure Loss Due to Offset Production 347 psi 

Huerfano Unit No. 116 (NW/4 11-26-13) 

Completion Date 1-7-61 
I n i t i a l Potential 272 MCFPD 
GOR 34,871:1 
Shut In Casing Pressure, 8 days 977 psig 
Calculated Bottom Hole Pressure 1164 psig 

Pressure Loss Due to Offset Production 456 psi 
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Case /7 <// 
Exhibit No. 2 -̂
Witness 

SUMMARY OF OIL & GAS PRODUCTION 
TOTAL ANGELS PEAK (GALLUP) FIELD 

(Gas Volumes @ 15.025 psia) 

No. Cumulative Production 
Year & Prod. Total Oil Gas GOR Oil Gas 
Month Wells Wells Bbls. MCF Cu. f t . / B b l . Bbls. MCF 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

1958 
Apr, 1 1 1,486 1,486 
May 2 2 71,885 73,371 
June 2 2 102,181 175,552 
July 2 2 149,305 324,857 
Aug. 2 3 123,516 448,373 
Sept. 3 5 180,743 629,116 
Oct 3 5 3,013 201,636 66,922 3,013 830,752 
Nov. 5 5 1,506 305,986 203,178 4,519 1,136, 738 
Dec. 5 5 2,479 144,856 58,433 6,998 1,281,594 

1959 
Jan. 4 8 2,471 197,571 79,955 9,469 1,479,165 
Feb. 5 8 2,490 230,178 92,440 11,959 1,709,343 
Mar. 8 10 6,835 307,703 45,018 - 18,794 2,017,046 
Apr . * 9 10 1,309 73,422 56,090 20,103 2,090,468 
May 11 11 6,864 151,467 22,067 26,967 2,241,935 
June 12 12 8,711 233,792 26,839 35,678 2,475,727 
July 12 13 11,104 236,065 21,259 46,782 2,711,792 
Aug. 11 13 11,472 275,026 23,974 58,254 2,986,818 
Sept. 12 14 9,029 308,827 34,204 67,283 3,295,645 
Oct. 11 15 7,243 315,442 43,551 74,526 3,611,087 
Nov. 14 16 9,441 277,656 29,409 83,967 3,888,743 
Dec. 15 17 9,739 298,648 30,665 93,706 4,187,391 

1960 
Jan. 15 19 9,754 279,965 28,702 103,460 4,467,356 
Feb. 16 19 9,218 241,226 26,169 112,678 4,708,582 
Mar. 18 19 10,823 234,301 21,648 123,501 4,942,883 
Apr. 18 19 10,862 313,588 28,870 134,363 5,256,471 
May 18 19 10,441 325,147 31,141 144,804 5,581,618 
June 18 19 8,189 289,369 35,336 152,993 5,870,987 
July 18 19 8,042 275,901 34,307 161,035 6,146,888 
Aug. 18 19 8,285 331,219 39,987 169,320 6,478,107 
Sept. 18 19 6,124 221,632 36,190 175,444 6,699,739 
Oct. 18 19 7,177 394,122 54,914 182,621 7,093,861 
Nov. 18 19 5,860 315,959 53,917 188,481 7,409,820 
Dec. 18 19 5,892 280,312 47,575 194,373 7,690,132 

* Pool reclassified from gas to oil effective April 1, 1959. 
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Case 
Exhibit No, 
Witness 

SUMMARY OF OIL & GAS PRODUCTION 
TOTAL ANGELS PEAK (GALLUP) FIELD 

(Gas Volumes @ 15.025 psia) 

No. Cumulative Production 
Year & Prod. Total Oil Gas GOR Oil Gas 
Month Wells Wells Bbls. MCF Cu. f t . / Bbl . Bbls. MCF 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (?) (8) 

1961 
Jan. 17 21 6,035 224,444 37,190 200,408 7,914,576 
Feb. 20 21 5,138 266,825 51,931 205,546 8,181,401 
Mar. 20 21 7,543 434,066 57,545 213,089 8,615,467 
Apr. 20 21 6,235 386,347 61,964 219,324 9,001,814 
May 20 21 7,046 396,998 56,343 226,370 9,398,812 
June 19 21 6,416 418,404 65,212 232,786 9,817,216 
July 20 21 7,691 519,895 67,597 240,477 10,337,111 
Aug. 20 21 6,669 459,334 68,875 247,146 10,796,445 
Sept. 20 21 3,989 253,694 63,598 251,135 11,050,139 
Oct. 20 21 5,667 382,289 67,458 256,802 11,432,428 
Nov. 20 21 5,041 361,677 71,747 261,843 11,794,105 
Dec. 20 21 4,335 385,404 88,905 266,178 12,179,509 

1962 
Jan. 20 22 5,328 358, 644 67,313 271,478 12,538,153 
Feb. 19 22 4,545 283,767 62,434 276,023 12,821,920 
Mar. 20 22 5,961 401,758 67,397 281,984 13,223,678 
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Case 
Exhibit No. 
Witness 

SUMMARY OF OIL & GAS PRODUCTION 
TOTAL ANGELS PEAK (GALLUP) FIELD 

(Gas Volumes @ 15.025 psia) 

No. Cumulative Production 
Year & Prod. Total Oil Gas GOR Oil Gas 
Month Wells Wells Bbls. MCF Cu. f t . / B b l . Bbls. MCF 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

1958 
Apr. 1 1 1,486 1,486 
May- 2 2 71,885 73,371 
June 2 2 102,181 175,552 
July 2 2 149,305 324,857 
Aug. 2 3 123,516 448,373 
Sept. 3 5 180,743 629,116 
Oct 3 5 3,013 201,636 66,922 3,013 830,752 
Nov. 5 5 1,506 305,986 203,178 4,519 1,136,738 
Dec. 5 5 2,479 144,856 58,433 6, 998 1,281,594 

1959 
Jan. 4 8 2,471 197,571 79,955 9,469 1,479,165 
Feb. 5 8 2,490 230,178 92,440 11,959 1,709,343 
Mar. 8 10 6,835 307,703 45,018 18,794 2,017,046 
Apr. * 9 10 1,309 73,422 56,090 20,103 2,090,468 
May 11 11 6,864 151,467 22,067 26,967 2,241,935 
June 12 12 8,711 233,792 26,839 35,678 2,475,727 
July 12 13 11,104 236,065 21,259 46,782 2,711,792 
Aug. 11 13 11,472 275,026 23,974 58,254 2,986, 818 
Sept. 12 14 9,029 308,827 34,204 67,283 3,295,645 
Oct. 11 15 7,243 315,442 43,551 74,526 3,611,087 
Nov. 14 16 9,441 277,656 29,409 83,967 3,888,743 
Dee. 15 17 9,739 298,648 30,665 93,706 4,187,391 

1960 
Jan. 15 19 9,754 279,965 28,702 103,460 4,467,356 
Feb. 16 19 9,218 241,226 26,169 112,678 4,708,582 
Mar. 18 19 10,823 234,301 21,648 123,501 4,942,883 
Apr. 18 19 10,862 313,588 28,870 134,363 5,256,471 
May 18 19 10,441 325,147 31,141 144,804 5,581,618 
June 18 19 8,189 289,369 35,336 152,993 5,870,987 
July 18 19 8,042 275,901 34,307 161,035 6,146,888 
Aug. 18 19 8,285 331,219 39,987 169,320 6,478,107 
Sept. 18 19 6,124 221,632 36,190 175,444 6,699,739 
Oct. 18 19 7,177 394,122 54,914 182,621 7,093,861 
Nov. 18 19 5,860 315,959 53,917 188,481 7,409,820 
Dec. 18 19 5,892 280,312 47,575 194,373 7,690,132 

* Pool reclassified from gas to oil effective April 1, 1959. 
3 
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Case 
Exhibit No, 
Witness 

SUMMARY OF OIL & GAS PRODUCTION 
TOTAL ANGELS PEAK (GALLUP) FIELD 

(Gas Volumes @ 15.025 psia) 

No. Cumulative Production 
Year & Prod. Total Oil Gas GOR Oil Gas 
Month Wells Wells Bbls. MCF Cu. f t . / B b h Bbls. MCF 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

1961 
Jan. 17 21 6,035 224,444 37,190 200,408 7,914,576 
Feb, 20 21 5,138 266,825 51,931 205,546 8,181,401 
Mar. 20 21 7,543 434, 066 57,545 213,089 8,615,467 
Apr. 20 21 6,235 386, 347 61,964 219,324 9,001,814 
May- 20 21 7,046 396,998 56,343 226,370 9,398,812 
June 19 21 6,416 418,404 65,212 232,786 9,817,216 
July 20 21 7,691 519,895 67,597 240,477 10,337,111 
Aug. 20 21 6, 669 459,334 68,875 247,146 10, 796,445 
Sept. 20 21 3,989 253,694 63,598 251,135 11,050,139 
Oct. 20 21 5,667 382,289 67,458 256,802 11,432,428 
Nov. 20 21 5,041 361,677 71,747 261,843 11,794,105 
Dec. 20 21 4,335 385,404 88,905 266,178 12,179,509 

1962 
Jan. 20 22 5,328 358, 644 67,313 271,478 12,538,153 
Feb. 19 22 4,545 283, 767 62,434 276,023 12,821,920 
Mar. 20 22 5,961 401,758 67,397 281,984 13,223,678 



BOTTOM HOLE PRESSURES OF NEW WELLS 
ANGELS PEAK GALLUP FIELD 

Virgin Bottom Hole Pressure 1620 psig 

Huerfano Unit Nc. 101 (NW/4 19-27-10) 

Completion Date 1-12-61 
I n i t i a l Potential 1000 MCFPD 
GOR 34,722:1 
Shut In Caning Pressure, 8 days 1130 psig 
Calculated Bottom Hole Pressure 1315 psig 

Press ire loss Due to Offset Production 305 psi 

Huerfano Unit No. 113 (NW/4 33-27-10) 

Completion Date 1-25-61 
I n i t i a l Potential 2127 MCFPD 
GOR 76,511:1 
Shut In Tubing Pressure, 7 days 1087 psig 
Calculated Bottom Hole Pressure 1273 psig 

Pressure Loss Due to Offset Production 347 psi 

Huerfano Unit No. 116 (NW/4 11-26-10) 

Completion Date 
I n i t i a l Potential 
GOR 
Shut In Casing Pressure, 8 days 
Calculated Bottom Hole Pressure 

1-7-61 
272 MCFPD 
34,871:1 
977 psig 
1164 psig 

Pressure Loss Due to Offset Production 456 psi 
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Case 
Exhibit No. ^ A 

Witness 

SUMMARY OF OIL & GAS PRODUCTION 
TOTAL ANGELS PEAK (GALLUP) FIELD 

(Gas Volumes @ 15.025 psia) 

No. Cumulative Production 
Year & Prod. Total Oil Gas GOR Oil Gas 
Month Wells Wells Bbls. MCF Cu. f t . / B b l . Bbls. MCF 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

1958 
Apr. 1 1 1,486 1,486 
May 2 2 71,885 73,371 
June 2 2 102,181 175,552 
July 2 2 149,305 324,857 
Aug. 2 3 123,516 448,373 
Sept. 3 5 180,743 629,116 
Oct 3 5 3,013 201,636 66,922 3,013 830,752 
Nov. 5 5 1,506 305,986 203,178 4,519 1,136,738 
Dec. 5 5 2,479 144,856 58,433 6,998 1,281,594 

1959 
Jan. 4 8 2,471 197,571 79,955 9,469 1,479,165 
Feb. 5 8 2,490 230,178 92,440 11,959 1,709,343 
Mar. 8 10 6,835 307,703 45,018 18,794 2,017,046 
Apr. * 9 10 1, 309 73,422 56,090 20,103 2,090,468 
May 11 11 6,864 151,467 22,067 26,967 2,241,935 
June 12 12 8,711 233,792 26, 839 35,678 2,475,727 
July 12 13 11,104 236, 065 21,259 46,782 2,711,792 
Aug. 11 13 11,472 275,026 23,974 58,254 2,986,818 
Sept. 12 14 9,029 308,827 34,204 67,283 3,295,645 
Oct. 11 15 7,243 315,442 43,551 74,526 3,611,087 
Nov. 14 16 9,441 277,656 29,409 83,967 3,888,743 
Dec. 15 17 9,739 298,648 30,665 93,706 4,187,391 

1960 
Jan. 15 19 9, 754 279,965 28,702 103,460 4,467,356 
Feb. 16 19 9,218 241,226 26,169 112,678 4,708,582 
Mar. 18 19 10,823 234,301 21,648 123,501 4,942,883 
Apr. 18 19 10,862 313,588 28,870 134,363 5,256,471 
May 18 19 10,441 325,147 31,141 144,804 5,581,618 
June 18 19 8,189 289,369 35,336 152,993 5,870,987 
July 18 19 8,042 275,901 34,307 161,035 6,146,888 
Aug. 18 19 8,285 331,219 39,987 169, 320 6,478,107 
Sept. 18 19 6,124 221,632 36,190 175,444 6, 699,739 
Oct. 18 19 7,177 394,122 54,914 182,621 7,093,861 
Nov. 18 19 5,860 315,959 53,917 188,481 7,409,820 
Dec. 18 19 5,892 280,312 47,575 194,373 7,690,132 

* Pool reclassified f rom gas to o i l effective A p r i l 1, 1959. 
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Case 
Exhibit No, 
Witness 

SUMMARY OF OIL & GAS PRODUCTION 
TOTAL ANGELS PEAK (GALLUP) FIELD 

(Gas Volumes @ 15.025 psia) 

No. Cumulative Production 
Year & Prod. Total Oil Gas GOR Oil Gas 
Month Wells Wells Bbls. MCF Cu. f t . / Bbl . Bbls. MCF 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

1961 
Jan. 17 21 6,035 224,444 37,190 200,408 7,914,576 
Feb, 20 21 5,138 266,825 51,931 205,546 8,181,401 
Mar. 20 21 7,543 434,066 57,545 213,089 8,615,467 
Apr. 20 21 6,235 386,347 61,964 219,324 9,001,814 
May- 20 21 7,046 396,998 56,343 226,370 9,398,812 
June 19 21 6,416 418,404 65,212 232,786 9,817,216 
July 20 21 7, 691 519,895 67,597 240,477 10,337,111 
Aug. 20 21 6,669 459,334 68,875 247,146 10,796,445 
Sept. 20 21 3, 989 253,694 63,598 251,135 11,050,139 
Oct. 20 21 5,667 382,289 67,458 256,802 11,432,428 
Nov. 20 21 5,041 361,677 71,747 261,843 11,794,105 
Dec. 20 21 4,335 385,404 88,905 266,178 12,179,509 

1962 
Jan. 20 22 5,328 358,644 67,313 271,478 12,538,153 
Feb. 19 22 4,545 283,767 62,434 276,023 12,821,920 
Mar. 20 22 5,961 401,758 67,397 281,984 13,223,678 
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PA 

BOTTOM HOLE PRESSURES OF NEW WELLS 
ANGELS PEAK GALLUP FIELD 

Virgin Bottom Hole Pressure 1620 psig 

Huerfano Unit No. 101 (NW/4 19-27-10) 

Completion Date 1-12-61 
I n i t i a l Potential 1000 MCFPD 
GOR 34,722:1 
Shit In Ca-.ing Pressure, 8 days 1130 psig 
Calculated Attorn Hole Pressure 1315 psig 

Press ire loss Due to Offset Production 305 psi 

Huerfano Unit No. 113 (NW/4 33-27-10) 

Completion Date 1-25-61 
I n i t i a l Potential 2127 MCFPD 
GOR 76,511:1 
Shut In Tubing Pressure, 7 days 1087 psig 
Calculated Bottom Hole Pressure 1273 psig ' 

Pressure Loss Due to Offset Production 347 psi 

Huerfano Unit No. 116 (NW/4 11-26-10) 

Completion Date 1-7-61 
I n i t i a l Potential 272 MCFPD 
GOR 34,871:1 
Shut In Casing Pressure, 8 days 977 psig 
Calculated Bottom Hole Pressure 1164 psig 

Pressure Loss Due to Offset Production 456 psi 
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Case 
Exhibit No. 
Witness 

SUMMARY OF OIL & GAS PRODUCTION 
TOTAL ANGELS PEAK (GALLUP) FIELD 

(Gas Volumes @ 15.025 psia) 

Year & 
Month 

(1) 

No. 
Prod. 
Wells 

(2) 

Total Oil Gas GOR 
Wells Bbls. MCF Cu. f t . / B b l . 

(3) (4) (5) (6) 

Cumulative Production 
Oil Gas 
Bbls. MCF 

(7) (8) 

1958 
Apr. 1 1 1,486 1,486 
May 2 2 71,885 73,371 
June 2 2 102,181 175,552 
July 2 2 149,305 324,857 
Aug. 2 3 123,516 448,373 
Sept. 3 5 180,743 629,116 
Oct 3 5 3,013 201,636 66,922 3,013 830,752 
Nov. 5 5 1,506 305,986 203,178 4,519 1,136,738 
Dec. 5 5 2,479 144,856 58,433 6,998 1,281,594 

1959 
Jan. 4 8 2,471 197,571 79,955 9,469 1,479,165 
Feb. 5 8 2,490 230,178 92,440 11,959 1,709,343 
Mar. 8 10 6,835 307,703 45,018 18,794 2,017,046 
Apr. * 9 10 1,309 73,422 56,090 20,103 2,090,468 
May 11 11 6,864 151,467 22,067 26,967 2,241,935 
June 12 12 8,711 233,792 26,839 35,678 2,475,727 
July 12 13 11,104 236, 065 21,259 46, 782 2,711,792 
Aug. 11 13 11,472 275,026 23,974 58,254 2, 986,818 
Sept. 12 14 9,029 308,827 34,204 67,283 3,295,645 
Oct. 11 15 7,243 315,442 43,551 74,526 3,611,087 
Nov. 14 16 9,441 277,656 29,409 83,967 3,888,743 
Dec. 15 17 9,739 298,648 30,665 93,706 4,187,391 

1960 
Jan. 15 19 9,754 279,965 28,702 103,460 4,467,356 
Feb. 16 19 9,218 241,226 26,169 112,678 4,708,582 
Mar. 18 19 10,823 234,301 21,648 123,501 4,942,883 
Apr. 18 19 10,862 313,588 28,870 134,363 5,256,471 
May 18 19 10,441 325,147 31,141 144,804 5,581,618 
June 18 19 8,189 289,369 35,336 152,993 5,870,987 
July 18 19 8,042 275,901 34,307 161,035 6,146,888 
Aug. 18 19 8,285 331,219 39,987 169,320 6,478,107 
Sept. 18 19 6,124 221,632 36,190 175,444 6,699,739 
Oct. 18 19 7,177 394,122 54,914 182,621 7,093,861 
Nov. 18 19 5,860 315,959 53,917 188,481 7,409,820 
Dec. 18 19 5,892 280,312 47,575 194,373 7,690,132 

* Pool reclassified f rom gas to o i l effective Apr i l 1, 1959. 
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Case 
Exhibit No, 
Witness 

SUMMARY OF OIL & GAS PRODUCTION 
TOTAL ANGELS PEAK (GALLUP) FIELD 

(Gas Volumes @ 15.025 psia) 

No. Cumulative Production 
Year & Prod. Total Oil Gas GOR Oil Gas 
Month Wells Wells Bbls. MCF Cu. f t . / Bbl . Bbls. MCF 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

1961 
Jan. 17 21 6,035 224,444 37,190 200,408 7,914,576 
Feb. 20 21 5,138 266,825 51,931 205,546 8,181,401 
Mar. 20 21 7,543 434,066 57,545 213,089 8,615,467 
Apr. 20 21 6,235 386, 347 61,964 219,324 9,001,814 
May- 20 21 7,046 396,998 56,343 226,370 9,398,812 
June 19 21 6,416 418,404 65,212 232,786 9,817,216 
July 20 21 7,691 519,895 67,597 240,477 10,337,111 
Aug. 20 21 6,669 459,334 68,875 247,146 10,796,445 
Sept. 20 21 3,989 253,694 63,598 251,135 11,050,139 
Oct. 20 21 5,667 382,289 67,458 256,802 11,432,428 
Nov. 20 21 5,041 361,677 71,747 261,843 11,794,105 
Dec. 20 21 4,335 385,404 88,905 266,178 12,179,509 

1962 
Jan. 20 22 5,328 358,644 67,313 271,478 12,538,153 
Feb. 19 22 4, 545 283,767 62,434 276,023 12,821,920 
Mar. 20 22 5,961 401,758 67,397 281,984 13,223,678 
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Page 1 of 2 

Case 
Exhibit No. 
Witness 

SUMMARY OF OIL & GAS PRODUCTION 
TOTAL ANGELS PEAK (GALLUP) FIELD 

(Gas Volumes @ 15. 025 psia) 

No. Cumulative Production 
Year & Prod. Total Oil Gas GOR Oil Gas 
Month Wells Wells Bbls. MCF Cu. f t . / B b l . Bbls. MCF 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

1958 
Apr. 1 1 1,486 1,486 
May 2 2 71,885 73,371 
June 2 2 102,181 175,552 
July 2 2 149,305 324,857 
Aug. 2 3 123,516 448,373 
Sept. 3 5 180,743 629,116 
Oct 3 5 3,013 201,636 66,922 3,013 830,752 
Nov. 5 5 1,506 305,986 203,178 4,519 1,136,738 
Dec. 5 5 2,479 144,856 58,433 6,998 1,281,594 

1959 
Jan. 4 8 2,471 197,571 79,955 9,469 1,479,165 
Feb. 5 8 2,490 230,178 92,440 11,959 1,709,343 
Mar. 8 10 6,835 307,703 45,018 18,794 2,017,046 
Apr . * 9 10 1,309 73,422 56,090 20,103 2,090,468 
May 11 11 6,864 151,467 22,067 26, 967 2,241,935 
June 12 12 8,711 233,792 26,839 35,678 2,475,727 
July 12 13 11,104 236,065 21,259 46,782 2,711,792 
Aug. 11 13 11,472 275,026 23,974 58,254 2, 986,818 
Sept. 12 14 9,029 308,827 34,204 67,283 3,295,645 
Oct. 11 15 7,243 315,442 43,551 74,526 3,611,087 
Nov. 14 16 9,441 277,656 29,409 83,967 3,888,743 
Dec. 15 17 9,739 298,648 30,665 93,706 4,187,391 

1960 
Jan. 15 19 9,754 279,965 28,702 103,460 4,467,356 
Feb. 16 19 9,218 241,226 26,169 112,678 4,708,582 
Mar. 18 19 10,823 234,301 21,648 123,501 4,942,883 
Apr. 18 19 10,862 313,588 28,870 134,363 5,256,471 
May 18 19 10,441 325,147 31,141 144,804 5,581,618 
June 18 19 8,189 289,369 35,336 152,993 5,870,987 
July 18 19 8,042 275,901 34,307 161,035 6,146,888 
Aug. 18 19 8,285 331,219 39,987 169,320 6,478,107 
Sept. 18 19 6,124 221,632 36,190 175,444 6,699,739 
Oct. 18 19 7,177 394,122 54,914 182,621 7,093,861 
Nov. 18 19 5,860 315,959 53,917 188,481 7,409,820 
Dec. 18 19 5,892 280,312 47,575 194,373 7,690,132 

* Pool reclassified f rom gas to o i l effective Apr i l 1, 1959. 
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Case_ 
Exhibit No. 
Witness 

SUMMARY OF OIL & GAS PRODUCTION 
TOTAL ANGELS PEAK (GALLUP) FIELD 

(Gas Volumes @ 15.025 psia) 

No. Cumulative Production 
Year & Prod. Total Oil Gas GOR Oil Gas 
Month Wells Wells Bbls. MCF Cu. f t . / Bbl . Bbls. MCF 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

1961 
Jan. 17 21 6,035 224,444 37,190 200,408 7,914,576 
Feb. 20 21 5,138 266,825 51,931 205,546 8,181,401 
Mar. 20 21 7,543 434,066 57,545 213,089 8,615,467 
Apr. 20 21 6,235 386, 347 61,964 219,324 9,001,814 
May- 20 21 7,046 396,998 56, 343 226,370 9,398,812 
June 19 21 6,416 418,404 65,212 232,786 9,817,216 
July 20 21 7,691 519,895 67,597 240,477 10,337,111 
Aug. 20 21 6,669 459,334 68,875 247,146 10,796,445 
Sept. 20 21 3,989 253,694 63,598 251,135 11,050,139 
Oct. 20 21 5,667 382,289 67,458 256,802 11,432,428 
Nov. 20 21 5,041 361,677 71,747 261,843 11,794,105 
Dec. 20 21 4,335 385,404 88,905 266,178 12,179,509 

1962 
Jan. 20 22 5,328 358,644 67,313 271,478 12,538,153 
Feb. 19 22 4,545 283,767 62,434 276,023 12,821,920 
Mar. 20 22 5,961 401,758 67,397 281,984 13,223,678 
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Operator 
Leass & Well 

SURF ACS PRESSURE DATA 
AMGELS ?riA GALLUP FIELD 

3A!T JU&! COUIITY. NsH MEXICO 

I n i t i a l Distance Pressure Mininum 
Shut-in Shut-L:i To Nearest Draw Drainage 

Date of Time Pressure Producing Down Area 
Press. Meas. - Days (PSIG) Uel l - F t . PSIG Aci-es 

W. R. Weaver 

McAdams No. 1 Apr. 29,1958 

El Paso Natural Gas Co. 

Huerfano Unit 92 July 3, 1958 

Huerfano Unit 99 Aug. 19,1958 

W. R. Weaver 

McAdams No. 4 Aug. 27,1958 

E l Paso Natural Gas Co. 

Huerfano Unit 103 Jan. 17,1959 

1V 

7 

7 

1356 

1325 

1269 

1081 

15,500 

3,350 

2,550 

1,900 

31 17,300 

87 810 

275 480 

268 260 

/3*Q 



Operator 
Lease & Well 

SURFACE PRESSPBÊ DATA 
ANGELS PEAK GALLUP FILELD 

SAN JOAN COUNTY. NEW MEXICO 
- c v 

Date of 

Initial Distance Pressure Minimum 
Shut-In Shut-In To Nearest Draw Drainage 
Tiiae Pressure Producing Down Area 

**?qst Mê sj, - Days (PSIG) Acres 

W. R. Wearer 

MeAdams Ho. 1 Apr. 29,1958 

El Paso Natural Gas Co. 

Huerfano Unit 92 July 3, 1958 

Huerfano Unit 99 Aug. 19,1958 

W, R. Weaver 

McAdams No. 4 Aug. 27,1958 

El Paso Natural Gas Co. 

Huerfano Unit 103 Jan. 17,1959 

7 

7 

1356 

1325 

1269 

1081 

1088 

15,500 

3,350 

2,550 

1,900 

31 

87 

275 

268 

17,300 

810 

480 

260 



Initial Distance Pressure Minimal 
Shut-In Shut~In To Nearest Dvtft Drain&gs 

Data of Tim Pressure Prodtudng Down Area 
& * «tt ?PM* %Mt ~ Vm (PSff) * W - Ft, P3|S Acres 

W. P.. Weaw 

McAdans Bo. 1 Apr. 29,1958 7 1356 — — — 

El Paso Natural Gas Co. 

Huerfano Unit 92 July 3,1958 7 1325 15,500 31 17,300 

Huerfano Unit 99 Aug.19, 1958 7 1269 3,350 87 810 

VI. R. Weavw 

KcAdaras No. 4 Aug.2?, 1958 7 1081 2,550 275 480 

El Paso Natural Gas Co. 

Huerfano Unit 103 Jan.17, 1959 9 1088 1,900 268 260 



GAS-OIL RATIO TEST 
ANGELS PEAK GALLUP FIELD 

SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Operator O i l Prod. GOR 
Lease & Well Test Date BOPD 

W. R. Weaver 
McAdams No. 1 3-28-59 23 88,550 

McAdams No. 2 3-28-59 28 120,930 

Mc Adams No. 3 3-28-59 104 5,2a 

McAdams No. 4 3-28-59 28 116,636 

El Paso Natural Gas 
Huerfano Unit No. 99 3-26-59 43 55,506 

Huerfano Unit No. 103 3-15-59 23 98,947 

Huerfano Unit No. 105 3-28-59 87 11,210 

Huerfano Unit No. 107 3-29-59 290 2,573 

Huerfano Unit No. 92 4-11-59 8 47,375 

Pan American Petroleum Corp. 
McAdams "B" No. 1 3-8-59 43 2,675 

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER I 
OIL CONSER VAJIC N C C M MISSION 

*7-J? EMBIT N O . ^ 7 
CASE NO. /W/ 



SURFACE ffiESSURE DATA 
AREELS PEAK GALLUP FIELD 

SAN JUAN COUNTY. NM MEXICO 

Operator 
Lease & Well 

Date of 
Press. Meas. - Days 

W. R. Weaver 

McAdams No. 1 Apr. 29,1958 

El Paso Natural Gas Co. 

Huerfano Unit 92 July 3,1958 

Huerfano Unit 99 Aug.19, 1958 

W. R. Weaver 

McAdams No. 4 Aug.27, 1958 

El Paso Natural Gas Co. 

Huerfano Unit 103 Jan.17, 1959 

I n i t i a l Distance Pressure 
Shut-in Shut-in To Nearest Draw-
Time Pressure Producing Down 

(PSIG) Well - Ft. PSIG 

1356 

7 

7 

1325 

1269 

1081 

1088 

15,500 

3,350 

2,550 

1,900 

31 

87 

275 

268 

Minimum 
Drainage 
Area 
Acres 

17,300 

810 

480 

260 

BEFORE 
OIL 

EXAMINER NUTTER 
CONSER', 

CASE NO. 

J^'ON^COMAAISSION 
EXHIBIT No." ^ 

(&</ / ~" 



SURFACE PRESSURE DATA 
ANGELS PEAK GALLUP FIELD 

SAN JUAN COUNTY. NEW MEXICO 

Shut-In Date of Cum. Prod, 

Operator 
Lease & Well 

Surface 
Pressure 
PSIG 

Shut-In 
Time 
- Days 

Date of 
Shut-In 
Pressure Type Test 

First 
Prod. 
(NMOGEC) 

To Test 
Date-MCF 
(NMOGEC) 

w. R. Weaver 
McAdams No. 1 1310 March, 1958 (Rep. on USGS 

Final Log) 
Apr. 1958 0 

1356 7 Apr. 29, 1958 Del. Test 1,486 

1090 7 Dec. 6, 1958 Del. Test 350,903 

McAdams No. 2 1310 May, 1958 (Rep. on USGS 
Final Log) 

May, 1958 0 

1187 7 Aug. 20, 1958 Del. Test 169,847 

1094 7 Dec. 6, 1958 Del. Test 354,231 

McAdams No. 3 757 7 Oct. 23, 1958 Pkr. leakage Nov. 1958 0 

McAdams No. 4 1081 7 Aug. 27, 1958 Pkr. leakage Sept. 1958 0 

1068 7 Aug. 30, 1958 Del. Test 0 

976 7 Dec. 22, 1958 Del. Test 475,182 

El Paso Natural Gas 
Huerfano Unit 92 

Co. 
1325 7 July 3, 1958 Pkr. leakage 0 

1289 Aug. 1958 (Rep. on USGS 
Final Log) 

0 

Huerfano Unit 99 1269 7 Aug. 19, 1958 Open Flw Test Dec. 1958 0 

Huerfano Unit 103 1088 9 Jan. 17, 1959 Open Flw Test 0 

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER 
OIL CONSE^TION^^COMMISSION 

EXHIST NOT~ / 
CASE NO. / 6 </r _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
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Surface Pressure - PSIG. 
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Bottom Hole Pressure, psig 





Onagatar OU find. QOS 

W« R, Weatwr 
HeAdtea Kb, 1 3-28-59 23 88,550 

McAdaas No. 2 3-28*59 24 120,930 

McAdams No« 3 3-28-59 104 5,221 

He Adams No. 4 3*28*99 29 116,636 

H Paso Natural Gas 
Huerfano Unit lis* 99 3-26-59 43 55,506 

Huerfano Unit No. 103 3-15-59 23 98,%7 

Huerfano Unit No. 105 3-28-59 m 11,210 

Huerfano VkOX Ko« 10? 
Huerfano Unit No. 92 

3- 29*59 
4- 11-59 

290 
8 

2,573 
47,375 

Pan Atasrlean Petroletsa Corp* 
McAdams "B" No% 1 3-8-59 43 2,675 



Shut—In 
Surfaca Date of 

Shut-In 

Data of 
First 
f _ . ,1 

rraa. 

1320 Marsh, 1958 

1356 7 Apr. 29, 1958 

2090 7 DM. 6, 1958 

(Rsp. on U3GS Apr. 1958 0 
Final Log) 

Dal. Tsst 1,486 

Ml* Tost 330,903 

MeAdaos Mo* 2 1310 1958 (Rsp« on USGS 
final Log) 

May, 1958 0 

1287 7 Aug. 20, 1958 Dal. Test 169,847 

1094 7 Deo. 6, 1958 Dal. Teat 354,231 

McAdams Ko. 3 757 7 Oct. 23, 1958 Pkr« leakage Bw» 1958 0 

HeAdaaa No. 4 2081 7 Aug. 27, 1958 Pkr. leakage Sept. 1958 0 

1058 7 Aug. 30, 1958 Dal* teat 0 

976 7 Dao* 22, 1958 Dal. Tsst 475,182 

H Paso Batumi Gas Co, 
Huarfano Salt 92 *1325 7 July 3, 1958 0 

1289 Aug. 2958 (Rap* on U3G8 
Final Log) 

0 

Huerfano Unit 99 1269 7 Aug* 19, 1958 Open Flw Tast Daa. 1958 0 

Huerfano Unit 103 1088 9 Jan. 17, 1959 Open fly Tsst 0 



GAS-OIL RATIO TEST 
ANGELS PEAK GALLUP, FIELD 

SAN .JUAN COUNTY a NEW MEXICO 

Opejrator 
Lease & Well 

W. R9 Weaver 
McAdams Noe 1 

McAdams No, 2 

McAdams No. 3 

McAdams NoJ 4 

E l Paso Natural Gas" 
Huerfano Unit No. 99 

Huerfano Unit No, 103 

Huerfano Unit No. 105 

Huerfano Unit No. 106 

Huerfano Unit No. 107 

Huerfano Unit No. 92 

O i l Prod9 ' GOR 
Test Date BOPD Cu. F t . /Bb l . 

3-28-59 

3-28-59 

3-28-59 

3-28-59 

3-26-59 

3-15-59 

3- 28-59 

4- 30-59 

3- 29-59 

4- 11-59 

23 

28 

104 

28 

43 

23 

87 

59 

290 

8 

83,550 

120a930 

5,221 

116,636 

55,506 

98,947 

11,210 

62,983 

2?573 

47,375 

Pan American Petroleum Corp. 
McAdams "B!1 No. 1 6-30-59 28 

McAdams "B" No, 2 7-5-59 112 

10,173 

4,220 

BEFORE THE 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
/\ SANTA Ft, NEW totXlCO 

j T r t J f W EXHIBIT No___. 

CASE ..JkhLI——-
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BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER 
, OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

EXHIBIT NO. & 
CASE NO._ / jn L/{ 

. WKAV:'/: % A 
2AT3A . 

An/'el -V',k 0;; 
:2700c 

nr. 

. BROW'J 

a; ;7>ol 

•; J-
J a 1 j . a r . 

:T : : 

Company r 

Cores Diar.on i c-

. _ /_ - _ 

' V . ; i 2a<: •V: 

'• Oon Of:.; Well KcAdai' s #2 Company r 

Cores Diar.on i c-

. _ /_ - _ 

' V . ; i 2a<: •V: ••<•, 2 ; - r I n ' 

r 

FiuOl 3a- Date Renort 3 -.10-58 

County Can JU-: a 7 - ; i a " i . . 21 

I n ' 

r •'55.^F Loca t ion ...2«'C 24 27 N - 10W 

ci i uu l S a t u r a t i o n 
Depth Water 2 rob Remarks 
Poet.. "'•-•rcent « M > . 

X^i'Si.y j' ore * Pore _ , 

6184-35 14.9 20.2 V o r t i c a l Frac 
8 5 - £ 6 i ; - , • 1 r ,7 14.6 7 .0 
36-37 . • 7 ' . i 22.6 V o r t i c a l Frac 
87-38 10..- 1 3 . \ 1 5 . 1 p. o 
88-89 27.4 37 ]c 
39-70 16.3 7.2 
90-91 • t 917 12,4 12.4 
91-92 ' o." ' ' •. 1 11 .1 5.3 
92-93 9. - 17. S 15.2 6.2 

93-24 O .7 16.9 5.A 
94-95 / 14.7 11.6 25,2 
n 5 - '6 13.3 11.3 

17.7 7 . 1 V e r t i c a l f r a c 
6200-01 26.9 23.1 V e r t i c a l Frac 

01-92 i . . ' • >.Z 1 ° . 6 
92-03 27.3 16.2 V e r t i c a l Frac 
0 3 - r 4 i 31.1. / 7 t. 

04-05 9 . 1 33.1 15.4 
95-06 6.1 1^.6 22.0 
06-07 27.2 t 

07-08 12.1 1 3.8 V e r t i c a l Frac 

• citrany _ : " O i - n 

Core Tyre Or- •: . • r t : ; ' '••(-• ".••<::: ~t .. VrJ-:::!... 

C c m t y :'-nn -0.;.ar. . 1 •, • • • ' ". 11 3 i - v '30'- •? Loeat ien 

^ Sati:rat-,i-: 
D e p t h T'. - i f - ' ' ; !.y 19 j 

2 1 1., : ': ->r-e '/FVre 

571.6-17 ' .77 1 

' » 
) i * 

r~ 1 *' , / j • . 4 

1--19 ") ': 1 : . 5 
i a_.-s.~- ! •' ' ' 2 . i 1 . . - I 
20-21 
21-22 102 •"••5 15.0 
22-23 28 i . ' 14.0 
23-24 21 I ' . 3 2* . ')•> i-

24-25 : / m / ie.f> 
25- ' : 6 ' . 6 ]"'. ' 21.7 
26-27 2 11 . - 26.5 
2 ° 2f- ' . 2 1. n , • 38.2 

2^-29 7.2 .] . 23.5 
2 ' - 3 0 .7? i / . . 7 22.5 
39-31 1 < . 21.9 
31-22 I... r .• 

--• • ̂  32-33 .: , i i . - . 53.2 
33-34 2' .7 l c . 3 

3 ; . '• 2 - . 1 3/ 
35-36 ' 7 , ; , i . * ' - ' . j 20.1 
36-?7 ' \ - V * '' ( ' . : ' 
37-3? 1,I ' - * 
3' :-30 . / 2.. • 3.1 .7 

5730-4O . ' JO. i 23'. 7 1 7.7 

.Well . L . i - l ^ l - o . No^..l06 ... 

• 31 Srcult:.;;^ Mud 
:-2 1 D r i l ! \r\p F 

27 2 10 W 

Frob 
•'re-1 

V - r t i c a l Frac 
V - r t ' c a l Frac 

V-.i^tical Frac 



tf. CONSERVATION COMMISSI 

W e EXHIBIT NO. £ 
CASS NO. / . < - / / 

Company 

3/2V511 & A.. 0. BROWN 

Anr-el Peak Ga 1 up Pool 

CO 12 ! ^ ^ C - ; 0 . 2 l # K I n » . . i q 

^a. ' Iac . Texas 

t 

t i o n aa J i u r _,_Well KcAdar-.s #2 

Cores Diar.oni C r,v . . i ; "i 1 Ku.-yaC-rao ,2 r i . 1 hip 91 u ' d Ga 3 Da 

County San Ju .n a1 e Ctah 29 ev I ; . ; . . : ....r L o c a l j 

lard f u u l Sa ture t l r -n 
Depth • f> :T;a": : • '•' y Pc,-.;'.-ity od I Water 
Feet 9[2' :2: ! 

31'9y.2. > a r e e n t „ fVViur . t 1 " ' oro 

6184-35 ' J . •• ' « / 1 a ••-> r- n 

85-26 V - .1 i t » v J >' * 
86-37 # 742.1 tle-i . 0 

37-88 7 . • ;. * . j 15 .1 S.9 
88-89 ' .!. 6 .2 37,0 
39-90 i ! .3 16.3 1 * - . . 

90-91 
f i * ~ -

"0 i - f' 1-2.4 10.4 
93-93 ' 7 . 0 17.1 11 .1 5.3 
99-93 20 .^ 15 .2 6.2 
9 3 - H 2-°.-' U 27 16.9 5.4 
94-95 f V 7 1/ . 7 11.6 ^ ) « -
95-96 3; .3 27,8 11.3 

6199-6200 . : ' O c 17.7 7 . 1 
6?on-n i V y 

" # ,2 26.9 23.1 
i ' > 

l ft • . ; ''.2 19.0 
02-03 2.1 a 

• <1 >̂  
?7.3 16.2 

01-"4 .a2 • <1 >̂  u 31 .1 47.5 
04-^5 i . s f f V d . l 15.4 
05-06 V : > 32 )•{ 22.9 
06-07 ' , ' 9 ' 27.2 39.2 
07-08 12.1. >... «-

rroD 

\ 

Remarks 

Vi r t i cal Frac 

Vortical Frac 

Vart i c a l Frac 
Vertical Frac 

Vertical Frac 

Vert i c a l Frac 

Germany __J>i_J i2 ,.' 2'" 

Core Tyre 2iar. a . '. rV 

County ^ Ssn 2aan dta* 

Depth 3 - ! ' 
F . e t :.' . ' 

^ Wel l h g f r f a a r No. 106 

C2 i Srculsi an Hud 
. 12-15-53 D r i l l i n g F l a i l ^ w 

l o c a t i o n 13 27 N 10 W 

L<f?r..i i" 

7 > 1 

'V ' . • 

'' S a t a r a t k n 
Walar Prob 

ore f T c v d f j-cd. 
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MADE IN 

ENGRAVING 334-3, 10 X 10 TO THE HALF INCH. 
WHEN ORDERING STATE COLOR, -"AWING Oft TRAOIU& PAPER. 

D O L L A R S 
, 00% RAO PAPER 

ro w •*> oi ->i oo 1 0 o 
fo \> <-> OD o ro * ff> oo 

0) 
0) 03 o 
o o b o 
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BY DAYS X ISO D1VNS. 3 5 8 - 1 4 1 * . 
u a ESSTH co. »»tt . u i i 

S A L t N D A R YEAR 

W ^ Ol <J> 
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